to align with the reporting date of the Group’s new parent. The next full Annual Report and Accounts of the Group will be for the 18-

month period to 31 March 2025.

Changes to accounting policies

Following completion of the Nationwide acquisition, the Group also made the following changes to accounting policies to align with those
used by the Group’s new parent. These changes will be presented within the Group’s results for the 18-month period to 31 March 2025.

EIR accounting

The principal changes to the Group’s accounting policies for mortgage and credit card EIR are:

• Mortgage EIR: the removal of SVR interest cash flows at the end of the initial product term and alignment in approach to ERC

methodology; and

• Credit card EIR: a change to the unit of account methodology from the current method (whereby the unit of account is the

contract with the customer) to the unit of account being the balance outstanding at the reporting date.

These changes will require restatement to previously reported prior periods, which will be adjusted through opening retained earnings.

The pre-tax impact of this would be as follows:

   Mortgages  Credit cards  Total

   £m  £m  £m

Decrease in retained earnings as at 1 October 2022   (171)  (285)  (456)

(Decrease)/increase in retained earnings as at 30 September 2023  (7)  26  19

Total decrease in retained earnings as at 30 September 2023   (178)  (259)  (437)

EIR asset as at 30 September 2023 as reported   209  259  468

Adjustments as above   (178)  (259)  (437)

Revised EIR asset as at 1 October 2023   31  -  31

There will be deferred tax implications arising from the above adjustments that will be reported in the Group’s Annual Report and Accounts

for the 18-month period to 31 March 2025.

82

Financial statements

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Section 5: Other notes (continued)

5.6 Post-balance sheet events (continued)

Nationwide’s acquisition of Virgin Money (continued)

In terms of the EIR asset reported at 30 September 2024, this will be revised through a combination of the above adjustments and the

reversal of income that will be reflected in the results for the 18-month period to 31 March 2025:

   Mortgages  Credit cards  Total

   £m  £m  £m

EIR asset as at 30 September 2024 (note 1.3)   200  370  570

Prior period adjustments as above  (178)  (259)  (437)

Current period adjustments  (7)  (111)  (118)

Revised EIR asset as at 30 September 2024   15  -  15

The current period adjustments will be tax impacted as part of the Group’s results for the 18-month period to 31 March 2025.

Further detail on the Group’s EIR accounting applicable as at 30 September 2024 can be found in note 1.3.

As a result of this change in accounting policy, EIR accounting will not be presented as a critical accounting estimate and judgement in
future reporting periods.

Hedge accounting

On 1 October 2024 the Group adopted the general hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 to align with the Nationwide accounting